

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1681

WILLARD B. MCNAUGHTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**STANLEY E. CHARTIER, JEANINE K. CHARTIER,
CHAR-MAC, INC., CITY OF LAWTON &
ABILIT HOLDINGS (LAWTON) LLC,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WOODBURY COUNTY**

**THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY, JUDGE
WOODBURY COUNTY NO. EQCV180496**

**FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
STANLEY E. CHARTIER, JEANINE K. CHARTIER
And CHAR-MAC, INC.**

**Chad Thompson AT0007809
Thompson, Phipps & Thompson LLP
4 East 2nd Street, P.O. Box 219
Kingsley, Iowa 51028
Telephone: (712) 378-3611
Fax: (712) 378-3622
chadthompson@wiatel.net**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....9

REFERENCES.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....14

ARGUMENT.....28

 I. Whether the Trial Court Erred in Determining Defendant-Appellees
 Chartiers Were Entitled to Common Law Attorney Fees28

 A. Preservation of Error.....28

 B. Scope of Review.....28

 C. McNaughton’s actions were oppressive and/or conniving that
 justify the award of common law attorney fees29

 D. The amount awarded for common law attorney fees was not
 excessive and was supported by the evidence.....37

 1. McNaughton should be responsible for AbiliT’s
 attorney fees.....37

 2. Chartiers offered sufficient proof of the amount of
 attorney fees.....39

 3. The Trial Court’s award of attorney fees was not unreasonable
 and was not excessive.....42

II. Whether the Trial Court Erred in Ruling that Plaintiff-Appellant Publicly Dedicated the Concrete Portion of the Easement Area as a Public Street.....	43
A. Preservation of Error.....	43
B. Scope of Review.....	44
C. Plaintiff-Appellant did publicly dedicate the concrete portion of the easement area as a public street.....	44
1. Plaintiff-Appellant impliedly dedicated the concrete portion of the easement area as a public street.....	44
2. Defendants-Appellees provided sufficient evidence that Plaintiff-Appellant unequivocally dedicated the concrete portion of the easement area as a public street.....	48
3. The public accepted the concrete portion of the easement area as a public street.....	48
III. Whether the Trial Court Erred in Ruling That, even if Plaintiff-Appellant Did Not Publicly Dedicate the Concrete Portion of the Easement Area as a Public Street, the Easement was Appurtenant to Defendants-Appellees' Property.....	53
A. Preservation of Error.....	53
B. Scope of Review.....	53
C. The Easement At Issue is an Appurtenant Easement.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	57
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL ARGUMENT.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFICATE OF COST..	58,59
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Barz v. State</u> , No. 11-2071, 2012 WL 5356106 (Iowa App. 2012).....	44, 45
<u>Bormann v. Board of Supervisors in and for Kossuth County</u> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	54, 56
<u>Culver v. Converse</u> , 224 N.W. 834 (Iowa 1929).....	45, 46
<u>De Castello v. City of Cedar Rapids</u> , 153 N.W. 353 (Iowa 1915).....	45
<u>Dugan v. Zurmuehlen</u> , 203 Iowa 1114, 1119, 21 N.W. 986 (1927).....	45
<u>Duncan v. Ford Motor Credit, Repossessors, Inc.</u> , No. 17-1122, 2018 WL 3060265, (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	33
<u>Green v. Iowa Dist. Court for Mills County</u> , 415 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1987).....	42
<u>Falczynski v. Amoco Oil Co.</u> , 533 N.W.d2d 226 (Iowa 1995).....	29
<u>Land O’Lakes, Inc. v. Hanig</u> , 610 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2000).....	29
<u>Lenz v. Hedrick</u> , No. 00-1258, 2002 WL 176629 (Iowa App. 2002).....	44
<u>Hockenberg Equipment Co. v. Hockenberg’s Equipment & Supply Co.</u> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993)	28, 29, 30, 34, 39, 42
<u>Jochimsen v. Johnson</u> , 173 Iowa 553, 156 N.W. 21 (1916).....	44
<u>Marksbury v. State</u> , 332 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1982).....	44, 48, 49
<u>Merritt v. Peet</u> , 24 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1946).....	44, 45
<u>Rank v. Frame</u> , 522 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	53, 54, 56
<u>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Construction, Inc.</u> , 628 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2001).....	39, 40

Sons of the Union Veterans of the Civil War v. Griswold Am. Legion Post 508, 641 N.W.2d 729 (Iowa 2002).....45

Tim O’Neil Chevrolet, Inc. v. Forristall, 551 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1996)
.....29

Wymer v. Dagnillo, 162 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1968).....53

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 61101(3)(a).....9

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(1).....28
